

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 22-5036, 22-5037

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the **District of Columbia Circuit**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

DEBRA A. HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior,
et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE and STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:21-cv-02317-RC, Hon. Rudolph Contreras

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Laura A. Figueroa
Donald L. R. Goodson
Max Sarinsky
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, 3d Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932
max.sarinsky@nyu.edu

December 14, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) STATEMENT

As required by Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), counsel for the Institute for Policy Integrity at New York University School of Law certify as follows:

- (1) All parties, amici, and intervenors appearing in this case to date are listed in Intervenors-Appellants' briefs.
- (2) References to the final agency action under review and related and consolidated cases appear in Intervenors-Appellants' briefs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) STATEMENT | i |
| RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS | ix |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND AUTHORITY TO FILE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. OCSLA’s Text Does Not Bar Interior From Considering Downstream Effects When Making Leasing Decisions..... | 6 |
| II. OCSLA’s Legislative History Shows That Congress Sought To Address A Short-Term Energy Crisis While Balancing Environmental Concerns..... | 14 |
| III. Interior Has Long Considered Downstream Effects When Administering The OCS Leasing Program..... | 21 |
| A. Interior frequently considers downstream environmental effects in its five-year plans..... | 21 |
| B. Interior frequently considers downstream environmental effects in its lease sales..... | 25 |
| IV. No Binding Precedent Holds That OCSLA Bars Interior From Considering Downstream Effects..... | 27 |
| A. <i>CBD</i> narrowly holds only that OCSLA does not require consideration of downstream effects..... | 27 |
| B. <i>Jewell</i> holds that Interior may consider non-local effects..... | 30 |
| C. Other decisions hold that Interior (and other agencies) may consider downstream effects..... | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| <i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 6, 11, 20, 29 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 5, 7, 27–30, 32 |
| <i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 5, 10, 12, 28, 30, 31 |
| <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) | 33 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth v. Haaland</i> , 583 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2022)..... | 30 |
| <i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015) | 28 |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 32 |
| <i>Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014) | 33 |
| <i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... | 10 |
| <i>Perkins v. Bergland</i> , 608 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1979) | 8 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 848 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>San Juan Citizens All. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018)..... | 33 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 34 |
| <i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) | 21 |
| <i>Telecommunications Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.</i> , 917 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 28 |
| <i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)..... | 34 |
| <i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016) | 9 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|-------------------------|
| 43 U.S.C. § 1332(3)..... | 8, 16 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1334(a)(1)..... | 11 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1)..... | 7 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)..... | 3, 7–12, 20, 22, 28, 30 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1345(c) | 8 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1346(a)..... | 13 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(7)..... | 34 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1801(14)..... | 19 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1801(7)..... | 8 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1802(1)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| 43 U.S.C. § 1802(2)(B) | 21 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1866(a) | 13 |
| Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act Amendments of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-372, 92 Stat. 629 (1978) | 16 |
| Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, Pub. L. No. 83-212, 67 Stat. 462 (1953) | 14 |
| Regulations | |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)(2) | 13 |
| Legislative Materials | |
| H. Rep. No. 94-1084 (1976) | 15 |
| H. Rep. No. 95-1474 (1978) (Conf. Rep.) | 17 |
| H. Rep. No. 95-590 (1977) | 4, 17, 19, 20 |
| S. Rep. No. 93-1140 (1974) | 17, 18, 19 |
| S. Rep. No. 94-284 (1975) | 17, 18, 20 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-284 (1977) | 4, 14, 17, 18 |
| Agency Materials | |
| Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>2017–2022 Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Proposed Final Program</i> (2016) | 22 |
| Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>All Lease Offerings</i> (2022), https://perma.cc/N6MV-8DN7 | 14, 15 |
| Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Program: 2017–2022, Final Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement</i> (2016) | 25 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Proposed Final Outer Continental Shelf Oil & Gas Leasing Program 2012–2017</i> (2012)..... | 22, 23, 24 |
| Council on Env’t Quality, Final Guidance for Fed. Depts. and Agencies on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and the Effects of Climate Change in Nat’l Env’t Policy Act Reviews (2016)..... | 13 |
| Council on Env’t Quality, <i>OCS Oil and Gas: An Environmental Assessment</i> (1974)..... | 18 |
| Council on Env’t Quality, Preparation of Environmental Impact Statements Guidelines, 147 Fed. Reg. 20,550 (Aug. 1, 1973) | 13 |
| Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>5-Year Leasing Program Mid-1987 to Mid-1992</i> (1987)..... | 23 |
| Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Beaufort Sea and Planning Area Oil and Gas Lease Sale 144 Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> (1996)..... | 26 |
| Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Beaufort Sea Planning Area Oil and Gas Lease Sales 186, 195, and 202 Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> (2003) | 26 |
| Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Chukchi Sea Oil & Gas Lease Sale 109 Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> (1987)..... | 26 |
| Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Chukchi Sea Oil & Gas Lease Sale 126 Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> (1991)..... | 26 |
| Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Comprehensive Program 1992–1997 Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> (1992)..... | 23 |
| Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Outer Continental Shelf Natural Gas and Oil Resource Management Comprehensive Program 1992–1997</i> (1992) ... | 23 |
| Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Outer Continental Shelf Oil & Gas Leasing Program: 2002-2007, Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> (2002).... | 25 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Proposed Final Outer Continental Shelf Oil & Gas Leasing Program 1997 to 2002</i> (1996) | 23, 24 |
| Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Proposed Final Outer Continental Shelf Oil & Gas Leasing Program 2002–2007</i> at 71 (2002) | 5, 23 |
| Minerals Mgmt. Serv., <i>Proposed Final Program Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Program 2007–2012</i> (2007) | 23 |
| U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>5-Year OCS Oil and Gas Leasing Program</i> (1980) | 24 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Five Year Program for Offshore Oil and Gas Leasing: History and Program for 2017–2022</i> (Aug. 23, 2019), https://perma.cc/R2XQ-8GK3 | 7 |
| Merriam-Webster’s <i>New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2014) | 10 |
| Richard Nixon, <i>Special Message to the Congress on Energy Policy</i> (Apr. 18, 1973), https://perma.cc/MU4X-NL62 | 15 |
| <i>What More Gulf of Mexico Oil and Gas Leasing Means for Achieving U.S. Climate Targets: Hearing Before H. Nat. Res. Subcomm. On Energy & Mineral Res.</i> , 117th Cong. (2022) (statement of Max Sarinsky), https://perma.cc/5R25-XAXB | 1 |
